THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS DEPARTMENT OF TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND ENERGY CABLE TELEVISION DIVISION

In the Matter of:	
MediaOne of Massachusetts, Inc., MediaOne Group, Inc., and AT&T Corp.	
Appellants vs.) Date Issued: May 3, 200
Mayor of the))
City of Newton)
Appellee.))

APPEARANCES: Paul Glist, Esq.

James F. Ireland, Esq.

Cole, Raywid & Braverman, L.L.P. 1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Suite 200

Washington, D.C. 20006

-and-

Bartlett F. Leber, Esq. Jeff Fialky, Esq. MediaOne Group. Inc. 6 Campanelli Drive Andover, MA 01810 Kenneth Ira Spigle, Esq. 246 Walnut Street Newton, MA 02460

-and-

Micheal Morrissey, Esq.
Katherine P. White, Esq.
AT&T Corp.
99 Bedford Street
Boston, MA 02111
FOR: MEDIAONE and AT&T

Appellants
Catherine A. Lester Salchert, Esq.
Assistant City Solicitor
Newton City Hall
1000 Commonwealth Avenue

Newton Centre, MA 02459

-and-

Peter J. Epstein, Esq. 101 Arch Street, Suite 900 Boston, MA 02110-1112

FOR: MAYOR OF THE CITY OF NEWTON Appellee

CTV 99-6 Page 1

ORDER DISMISSING APPEAL

On December 9, 1999, pursuant to G.L.c. 166A, § 14, AT&T Corp. ("AT&T") and MediaOne of Massachusetts, Inc. and MediaOne Group, Inc. ("MediaOne") filed an appeal from the City of Newton's vote to deny the license transfer from MediaOne to AT&T. The matter was docketed as CTV 99-6. The City filed its Answer on December 24, 1999. On April 27, 2000, all parties filed a stipulation to dismiss this appeal with prejudice.

Pursuant to G.L. c. 30A, § 10, the Cable Division may dispose of a matter by stipulation or agreed consent. As all parties agree to the dismissal of this matter, we accept the parties' request.

Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED: That the appeal of MediaOne of Massachusetts, Inc., et al. is dismissed with prejudice.

By Order of the Department of Telecommunications and Energy Cable Television Division

/s/ Alicia C. Matthews

Alicia C. Matthews Director